## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-37

Appeal Case No: KP(M).635/2012

Appellant: Sri Selim Ahmed

Public Authority: Dr. Asomi Gogoi,

Joint Director, Elementary Education, Assam

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

**Assam State Chief Information Commr.** 

Appellant was Represented by: Self.

Public Authority was

represented by

Dr. Asomi Gogoi

## ORDER 12-3-2015

The appellant Sri Selim Ahmed is present. The Public Authority is represented by (1) Dr. Asomi Gogoi, Joint Director & SPIO in the Directorate of Elementary Education, Assam, (ii) Sri Bhupen Ch. Mali, APO in the office of Directorate of Elementary Education, (iii) Shri Khagen Deka, S.A office of the Director, Elementary Education and (iv) Sri Kokil Kr. Das., P.A to Director, Elementary Education.

The case was taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties. The appellant made a written submission stating that some of the information furnished to him by the SPIO, are incorrect and misleading. Nor are they specific to the points raised in his RTI application dated 24-9-2012. He is therefore, not satisfied with the information furnished. He also suggested that penalty should be imposed on the concerned SPIO for the alleged delay in furnishing the misleading and incorrect information. The Commission advised the appellant to refrain from making such suggestions, as it is not within his domain to suggest to the Commission as to what decision & action the Commission will take on his RTI appeal petition.

With reference to the Commission's earlier order dated 4-2-2015, and after receipt of a copy of Md. Abul Hussain's petition dated 30-1-2012 from the appellant through the Commission on 4-2-2015, the SPIO and Joint Director sent a copy of Abul Hussain's petition to the District Elementary Education Officer, Dhubri on 5th February, 2015.

In response to this the District Elementary Education Officer, Dhubri submitted a detailed report to the Director, Elementary Education on 6-22015. A copy of the District Elementary Education, Dhubri's report alongwith . 6 (six) annexure were given to the appellant Md. Selim Ahmed by the SPIO and Joint Director in the office of Directorate of Elementary Education vide her letter No. DEE/RTI/88/2012/93 dated 7<sup>th</sup> February, 2015. This was received by Shri Ahmed on 11.2.2015 under his signature.

In todays' written submission Sri Selim Ahmed mentioned that the information furnished was incorrect and misleading. This is a general statement. He has not specified which part of the information is incorrect and misleading

Fix 9-4-2015 at 1.30 P.M for making the next submission, if any, by the appellant specifically pointing out which part of the information already received by him is incorrect and misleading. Meanwhile the SPIO and Joint Director in the office of the Director, Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam will inform the appellant about action taken, if any, by the Director, Elementary Education on the report dtd. 6-2-2015 of the District, Elementary Education officer, Dhubri to the Director, Elementary Education, Govt. of Assam..

The appellant was disturbing the proceedings of the Commission today by raising irrelevant issues and by his abrasive behavior. The Commission is constrained to warn him to maintain decorum and appropriate conduct at the time of his appearance before the Commission, in future.

(H. S. Das, IAS) (Retd)
State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

**Authenticated true copy** 

Secretary & Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission

## Copy to:

- 1. SPIO and Joint Director, Elementary Education, Guwahati for information and necessary action.
- 2. Shri Bhupen Ch. Mali, APO, Office of the Joint Director, Elementary Education, Guwahati for information.
- 3. Sri Selim Ahmed, Petitioner, Vill-Bauluguri, P.O Chirakuti Bazar. Dist-Dhubri, Pin-783330 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office file.

Secretary & Registrar,
Assam State Information Commission